

Sessions Trial 83 of 2017

Preesnt: Kumkum Chattopadhyay
Nodakhali P.S. case No.220 dated 20.11.2008.
BGR-5442/2008
u/s-148/149/186/333/353/325 of IPC

Order No. 61 dated 27.02.2025

Record is put up today on the basis of filing of part record from the Ld. ACJM, Alipore.

Accused persons namely Chandi Mondal and Suro Naskar @ Surajit are produced from J/C and remanded to J/C till 29.4.2025.

Fresh vakalatnama is filed on behalf of the said accused persons. Let, the same be kept with the record.

A bail petition has been filed and moved on behalf of the accused Accused persons namely **Chandi Mondal and Suro Naskar @ Surajit** on the ground stated therein. Copy served to the Ld. P.P. in charge. Ld. P.P. in charge is present.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused submitted that the Warrant of Arrest was issued against the accused persons who were on bail as they did not appear on the date fixed and also no step was being taken on behalf of the accused persons by their Ld. Advocate. The accused are local resident and they will not abscond and will face the trial. Accordingly, prays for releasing them on bail on any stringent condition.

Ld. P.P. in-charge raises no objection and left the matter to the discretion of the Court.

Heard the Ld. PP in Charge as well as the Ld. Advocate for the accused. Perused the materials on record. Considered.

It appears that the warrant was issued on last date as the accused did not appear and also no step was being taken on their behalf. This is a case under sections 148/149/186/333/353/325 of the IPC. Keeping these accused behind the bar will serve no purpose. Hence, I am inclined to enlarge these accused person on interim bail. The two accused persons may find bail of **Rs.5000/-** each, with one registered surety of **Rs. 5000/-** other than previous sureties on condition that they will attend the proceeding before this Court on each and every date and on any single default without any justifiable cause the bail so granted to them will stand automatically canceled. The bail bond furnished shall be subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Alipore.

To date (29.04.2025) for production.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Alipore for information and necessary action.

D/C by me

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,

Sd/- K. Chattopadhyay

Addl. Sessions Judge,

3rd Court, Alipore, 24 Pgs. (S)